ALAMEDA COUNTY @ ® o oi-o/
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director o244
January 8, 2001 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SEID# 4219 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Dale Klettke ) Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
g?gtwgﬁegagifnd . FAX (510) 337-9335

OCakland CA 94607-2064

RE: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, Hangar 9 Area, 7683 Earhart Rd.,
Cakland Ca 94621

Dear Mr. Klettke:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37 h). The State
Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1937. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Health Services,
Local Oversight Program (LOP} is required to use this case
closure letter. We are also enclosing the case closure summary.
This document confirms the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site, UST and non-
UST (SLIC).

 Site Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the
site:

e 4100 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), and 0.25, 4.1, 10, 56 ppm benzene, toluene,
ethyl benzene and xylenes, respectively remain in the soil at
the site.

e 370 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, 2400 ppb TPH as diesel and

0.96, 3.1 ppb toluene and xylenes, respectively remain in the
groundwater at the site.

This site should be included in the City's permit tracking
gystem. Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney’ M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures: Case Closure Letter, Case Closure Summary

¢: Mr. L. Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 1605 MLK Jr. Way,
QOakland CA 94612
B. Chan, files (letter only)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

Ro214
ENVIRONMENTAL. HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
January 5, 2001 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID # 4219 {510) 567-8700
-FAX (510) 337-9335

DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Director

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATICON

Port of Oakland c/o
Mr. Dale Klettke

530 Water St.

P.C. Box 2064

Qakland CA 94607-2064

RE: Hangar 9 Area, UST site LF19 and LF20, 7683 Earhart Rd.,
Oakland 94621

Dear Mr. Klettke:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and
remedial action for the one (1) 1500 gasoline tank and the one
(1) 8000 gallon gasoline tank formerly located at the above
described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout
this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground
tank is greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the adbove-referenced file and with
provision that the information provided to this agency was
accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds
that the site investigation and corrective action carried out at
your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the
requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of
this Health and Safety Code and with corrective action
regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health
and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) as the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section
25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. '

Please contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
"__'-'—-
W\Q}Q-;%(
Mee Ling Tung
Director, Environmental Health




Cc:

B. Chan, Hazardous Materials Division-files

Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Mr. Allan Patton, SWRCB Cleanup Fund )

Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland OCES, 1605 Martin Luther
King Dr., Qakland CA 94612

RACC7683Barhart
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION _ Date; ;ﬂ:;ﬂﬁ, 2000

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Rm 250, Alameda C2 94502

City/State/Zip: Alameda Phone:l (510) 567-6700

Responsible staff person:Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

II. CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Hangar 9 Area, UST site- LF19 and LF20

Site facility address: 7683 Earhart Rd., Cakland CA 94621

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 4219
ULR filing date: 6/19/92 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Port of Cakland c/o 530 Water St. {(510) 627-1118
Mr. Dale Klettke P.O. Box 2064
Oakland CA 94607-2064

Tank Size in Contents: ' Closed in-place Date:

No: gal.: or removed?:

1 8000 gasoline removed 11/15/91

2 1500 gasoline removed 11/15/91

III RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release: possible leaks in piping
Site characterization complete? Yes
Date approved by oversight agency:
Meonitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 7
Proper screened interval? Yes, based on depth to first encoﬁntered gw

Highest GW depth: 0.52’ bgs Lowest depth: 15.707 bgs (1992)
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

Flow direction: varies from north to sw, due likely to the varying
lithology within the shallow fill soils at the airport.

Most sensitive current use: commexrcial/industrial

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name: NA

Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA

Report(s) on file? Yes Where is report(s)?

Alameda County & City of Oakland Fire Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 1605 Martin Luther King Dr.
Room 250, Alameda CA 94502-6577 Oakland CA 94612

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) of Disposal w/destination)
Tanks 1- 8000 gallon disposed @ Erickson, Richmond 11/15/91
1- 1500 gallon » » w "
Free Product 50 gallon recycled @ Refinery Services, 11/12/91
Patterson, Ca
Soil 650 cy treated at Port of Oakland bioremediation
site and reused at various Port sites
120 cy disposed @ Gibson 0il & Refinery 3/24/92
Bakersfield
Groundwater 5000 gallons recycled @ Refinery Services 11/18/91
1700 gallons w w w 11/26/91
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
1Before After 2 Before After 3
TPH (Gas) 4100 4100 41,000 370
TPH (diesel) _ 2400
Benzene 0.25 0.25 , 440 ND
Toluene 4.1 4.1 1700 0.96
Ethylbenzene 10 10 58 ND
Xylenesg 56 56 1700 3.1
Lead (WET) *16, 000
Other: Total Lead 17 60 ND
MTBE ND
VOCs (8240) ND
Total Dissolved Solids 17,000 ppm
Conductivity 15,820 umhos/cm
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):
1 soil samples W-1, W-3 and W-4
2 grab groundwater from UST LF-19 pit, (BH-W)
3 monitoring well results
* from spoils sample, SP-9, disposed @ Gibson 0il & Refinery
V. CLOSURE
Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined
Does corrective action protect public health for current land ﬁse? YES
Site management requirements: site should be included in the City of
Cakland Permit Tracking System. A site health and safety plan will be
required for any subsurface work.
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: one
Number Decommisioned: 1 Number Retained: 6

List enforcement actions taken: none

List enforcement actions rescinded: Na

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Barney M. Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: &,«% 2 Cda’\ Date: ?/3 /aa

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Peacock i:lﬂai&JtAC’/ Title: Manager

Signature: Ridﬁn“* Date: 5>\’/"‘“Cj?i>

Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: ,e/CFLumﬁ«4fs____‘ Date: @ﬁh‘oo
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

VI. RWQCE NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: S}]‘?/OO RB Response: (AL ‘C,sz_ - Q
RWQCB Staff Name: C. Headlee Title: AEG Date: ®-77°°

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

See attached site summary.
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Site Summary for Hangar 9 Area, 7683 Earhart Rd., CQakland 94621
Page 1

The commonly referred to “Hangar 9 Area” at one time was thought to
consist of two parcels; the 6.7 acre Hanger 8 Parcel including Hangar
9 (Building L-820} and nearby service buildings (L-807, L-808, L-809
and L-811); and an approximately 1 acre vacant parking area on the
east side of Earhart Road, see Figure 1. Later, this was clarified to
state that Hangar 9 consists only of the 6.7 acre parcel, Hangar 9
and adjacent structures were constructed in 1941 for use by the US
Navy. The area was used for staging of fighter aircraft being sent
overseas to the Pacific Theater during WW II, Historical rhotos show
indications of surface staining related to parked aircraft. This is
likely one of the sources of the TPH beyond the TPHg range found not
attributable to the former gasoline USTs at the site. Transamerica
Airlines occupied Hangar 9 from 1973 to 1986. Based on historical
records the other ancillary buildings in Hangar 9 were used for the
folleowing activities:

® Building L-807- Former welding and machine shop, former paint and
0il storage area. '

* Building L-808- Former paint shop with associated paint and solvent
storage

* Building L-809- Former metal cleaning shop (used for washing and
degreasing aircraft parts.

¢ Building L-81l- Former vehicle maintenance shop.

UST LF-19, the 8000 gallon gasoline tank, was located adjacent to
building 1L-811 and the two gasoline dispensers were located along the
south side of the building.

UST LF-20, the 1500 gallon gasoline tank, was located adjacent to
building L-807 and its dispenser was located at the southwest corner
of the building.

Because of the gasoline release exhibited during the removal of the
8000 gallon UST, the site was put into the LOP program. However,
because of the potential release at other areas where chemicals and
hazardous wastes were stored, several additicnal investigations have
occurred. This site summary will include all prior investigations and
the risk assessment includes all this data and regquests closure for
both the underground tanks and SLIC release at the Hangar 9 area.

Less is known about Parcel 2, the 1 acre lot located on the east side
of Earhart Rd. Potential areas of environmental concern include:

¢ Among the three former buildings at the site, one was reportedly
used by S&S Accessories for the storage of flammable solvents.

* Gasoline pumps were reported to be located in the northwest corner
of the site. It is unknown whether USTs were located onsite.




Site Summary, Hangar 9 Area, 7683 Earhart Rd., Oakland 94621
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¢ Currently, a transformer is located on a concrete pad along the
western edge of the gite and an electrical utility vault is located
immediately south of the transformer.

Because no actual release has been identified at parcel 2, thig area
is not being investigated by our office.

Prior investigations:

The first documented subsurface investigation of the site occurred in
July 1991 performed by Tetra Tech. Based on historical site usage, a
total of 16 soil samples were collected at various gselected locations
on Parcel 1. 1In addition, sludge and agqueous samples were collected
from six sumps and one septic tank on Parcel 1 and two sumps on Parcel
2.

The samples for Hangar 9 (L-820) wére taken at the following
locations: See Figure 4.

* OQutside the immediate building within an asphalt patch, within a
stained area and outside the former flammable storage area. (H9S-11)

* 1Inside the building, samples were taken near the south end of the
workshop area, from the large sump at the north area of the workshop
and from the sump in the boiler room. (H9S-15, H9W-01,H9SL-03)

The samples taken near building L-807, the welding and machine shop,
were taken outside the building: See Figure 2.

* One sample was taken southwest of the building near the gas pump of
UST LF-20.(H9S8-10}) Another sample was taken from the septic tank
located just south of building L-807. (H9SP-02)

The samples taken within and near building L-808, the former paint
shop were: See Figure 2.

* Beneath the concrete floor of one of the spray booths (H98-07), one
sample from the southeast corner of the site (H3S-08) and a third
sample just outside the front door of the building (H8S8-09).

The samples taken near building L-809, the metal cleaning shop were:

¢ One sample was taken just north of the building (H98-03) and one
sample south of the building collected from the bottom of a sump
(H98-16) . See Figure 3,

The samples taken within and near building L-811 represent potential
releases from UST LF-19, its piping and dispensers, from a hydraulic
hoist and from surface releases within and outside of the building.
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Soil sample H9S-01 taken at a depth of 1.5-2.0’ exhibited the highest
concentration of TEH and TVH at 5,000 and 6,800 ppm, respectively.
Because this sample was shallow and located approximately 100’ west of
the former UST, its source is likely from rast surface releases. The
significant concentration of TEH is also contrary to what might be
expected from a gasoline tank release. Sludge samples from the
hydraulic 1lift sump exhibited elevated TEH concentrations as well,
supporting a non-UST source. (Samples H9S-01 through H9S-06, H9SL-01,
HI9SL-02, H9SP-03 and H9SPW-03) See Figure 3.

The samples taken on Parcel 2, the eastern lot, were from a sump
within a utility vault and a sludge sample from the concrete wvault
near the transformer. These samples represent collection of surface
contaminants. Unfortunately, no samples were taken from near the
former dispensers. No information regarding the existence of
underground tanks on this site was provided. 1In addition, no data
thus far indicates than an environmental problem exists on Parcel 2.

The results indicate that surface contamination has collected in
sumps, septic tanks and vaults., With the exception of the area near
the dispensers for UST LF-19, and near the gumps west of L-811,
contamination was minor. See Table 1 for a summary of analytical
results. No benzene was detected in any soil or sludge sample. The
most significant result was from sample H9SLO-3, which exhibited 8.7
ppm of Arochlor 1260. However, this sample was from a sump sample
within the boiler room.

On November 15, 1991, the USTs LF-19 and LF-20 were removed from the
site. See Figure 1-B. By far, the largest amount of gasoline
contamination was observed in the tank pit of LF-19, although no holes
were observed in either tank. Significant holes were, however,
observed in the piping run from tank LF-19 to its dispensers. Using a
PID to screen soil, the UST pit and the piping/dispenser area around
LF-19 was over-excavated. Approximately, 580 cubic yards of f£ill and
clay soils was generated along with 120 cubic vards of sandy scil
surrounding the tank. The 120 cubic yards of soil exhibited hazardoug
levels of lead when tested by the WET and was later disposged as
hazardous waste. Approximately 70 cy of soil was generated from the
removal of LF-20. This soil was later transported to the Port’sg
bioremediation facility at Langley and Doolittle Drive as was the 580
cy of fill and clay spoils from LF-19 excavation.

Ten soil samples were collected from the excavation for tank LF-19.
Groundwater was encountered at approximately 6'bgs. Two soil samples
were collected from each end of tank LF-20. There was very little
sign of a petroleum release from LF-20. A grab groundwater sample was
taken from each pit, after an initial removal of a total of 6700
gallons of water from both pits. See Tables 4-A, 4-B and 3-B for a
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summary of analytical results and Figures 4-A and 4-B for the location
of the samples.

Based on the regional groundwater flow direction, in May 1992 two
monitoring wells (MW-1-4 and MW-2-4) were installed immediately
southwest of the former USTs. See Figure 5. Soil samples were
collected at 5’ in both boreholes, just above groundwater. Due to the
presence of high boiling petroleum fractions, the detection limit for
TPHg was elevated in both soil samples. Jet fuel was exhibited in the
5' samples at 95 and 1100 pPpm in MW-1-4 and MW-2-4,respectively. This
is further evidence of a sitewide surface release of jet fuel and
higher boiling hydrocarbons from past military use. At this time the
installation of only two monitoring wells was consistent with the
“regional approach” proposed for Port sites. See Table 2 and 3 for a
summary of soil and initial groundwater sampling results.

In July 1992, under the request and review of the Port of Cakland, an
additional Phase II investigation was performed at this site. The
County was not involved with the review of this work. This work was a
result of the initial July 1991 and tank removal reports. Initially,
more soil samples were proposed, however, because inspection of the
sumps, vaults and septic tanks did not observe any cracks, the samples
around the tanks were deemed unnecessary. Six exploratory borings
were advanced on July 16 and 17, 1992 in which 3 monitoring wells (M-
1-MW-3) were installed. The three other borings, B-1 through B-3
were advanced near buildings L-807 and L-808. 1In addition, a sample
was taken from V1, vault one, located between buildings L~808 and
LB0Y. See Figure 6 for the locations of the borings. See Table 3-1
for a summary of the analytical results for the boring and vault
samples. The boring logs for Mw-1 through MW-3 are attached. The
subsurface soil is characterized as clayey silty sand to about 4' bgs,
then silty clay (bay mud) to the depth of boring (157) . With the
exception of TPHg and TPHd found in the 2 sample from MW-2, very
little volatile organics were found. Since MW-2 was located near H9S-
01, the TPHd found in the shallow 2’ boring may be related to that
found in H9S-01 and may not be underground tank related.

On October 4, 1993 Uribe and Associates installed two wells., Well MW-
2A was installed to replace well MW-2, which was abandoned in March
1993 because it had a poor surface seal. Well MW3-4 was installed
west-southwest of the residual petroleum contamination north of
building L-809. Recall soil sample W-4 taken after over-excavation of
the dispenser area for UST LF-19 exhibited up to 4100 ppm TPHg and 10
and 56 ppm E and X, respectively. A south-southwesterly groundwatexr
gradient was assumed for this site. Actual monitoring indicates a
shifting gradient, which may be explained by the Airport Channel to
the east and the SF Bay to the west and the shallow £il1ll in this area.
TPHg and TPHd was exhibited in the 27 sample from MW-3-4 while little
to no contamination was detected in MW-2 samples,
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See Figure 7 and Table 4 for a site map and the analytical results for
the so0il samples.

In March of 1995 additional soil data was obtained during the repair
of a leaking water line in the general area between buildings L-812
(Post Office) and L-811. Soil samples B-1-4 through B-5-4 were taken
by Clayton Environmental to characterize the soil that might be
encountered during the repair. See Figure 8 and Drawing 1. As seen
in Table 5, only diesel and TRPH was encountered, likely the result of
past surficial releases during the time of Navy activities.

On October 24, 1995, additional soil samples (S-1 through $-6) were
taken in the area just north of those taken in March of 1995 by Alisto
Engineering as part of the repair and replacement of the concrete
apron. See Figure 8, Figure 9 and Table 6. Localized hot spots of
TPHg, jet fuel, kerosene and motor oil were found. Thege results are
consistent with the assumption of wide spread TPH contamination from
historic military usage occurred.

On November 3, 1995 after the demolition of buildings L-807, LB08 and
L-809 shallow soil samples were collected beneath these former
buildings. These samples, $-1 through 5-4, were analyzed for TPHg,
TPHjf, TPHms, TPHd, TPHo, BTEX, lead and PCBs. See Figure 8, Drawing
2 and Table 7 for these results, which were unremarkable. S-1 was
located in former building L-807, S-2 and S-3 were located within _
former building L-808 and $-4 was located within former building L-
809. Sample S-4 exhibited the highest TPH concentrations where up to
700 ppm TPHg, 760 ppm TPHjf and 670 ppm TPHo was found. The detection
of TPHjf, TPHms and TPHmo in shallow soils are consistent with surface
releases. In addition Arochlor 1254 @ 0.11ppm and Arochlor 1260 @
0.15ppm were detected. These values are much less than the industrial
PRG value for A1254, 19 ppm.

In August 1997, the Hangar 9 area between the Post Office (Bld. L812)
and Bld. 811 was further sampled by ITSI to determine the potential
contamination that might be encountered during the planned repair of
this area. This area was divided into Areas 1-3. A total of 52
borings at shallow, <2.5', depth were taken and divided into 13 sets
of 4. Bach set of four was composited for chemical analygis, which
included TPHg, BTEX, TPHd, TRPH, VOCs, 8VOCs, PCBs and heavy wmetals.
See Figure 10. As seen in Table 8, the cumulative goil results, these
samples were unremarkable,
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Long term monitoring has been performed from 7/9213%(9/95. See Table
9 for a summary of monitoring results and a figure indicating the
varying gradient at the site. Though traces of TPHg,d,jf and o have
been detected, it appears that groundwater contamination has
stabilized and is decreasing, likely the result of natural bio-
remediation. The majority of residual petroleum contamination at thisg
site comes from historic surficial releases as evidenced by the
presence of shallow TPHjf and TPHo.

Closure of both LOP and SLIC cases for this gite is recommended.

¢ The site has been extensively characterized. The residual petroleum
contamination consists of TPHg near the former piping run of UST LF-
19 where up to 4100 ppm TPHg is found, however, regidual benzene is
only 0.25ppm. The residual TPHA and TVH are found east of LF-19 and
likely the result of surface releases during the time the site was
used by the US Navy.

* The sources; USTs, soil and groundwater have been removed. The gite
is totally surfaced and is currently used as a loading and unloading
area for aircraft. ‘

¢ Long term monitoring indicates a stable petroleum rplume.

¢ Shallow groundwater in this area of Oakland is not potable as
verified by elevated TDS in well water.

* No environmental receptors are nearby. The closest surface water
body is the Airport Channel, approximately 1500’ east of the site.

¢ A human health risk assessment was provided evaluating soil samples
from investigations from both underground tank and surface releases,
Based upon this evaluation, no threat to human health or the
environment is anticipated.

The RBCA submitted for this site determined that the only complete
exposure pathway is Outdoor Air Exposure, however, it appears that
both surface soil volatilization to indoor and outdoor air are
potential viable pathways. The rationale used was that this area was
not scheduled for any buildings after the recent removal of existing
buildings and the future use will likely continue be as a staging area
for aircraft. Should the future use of the property change, thesé%e
viable exposure pathways must be evaluated.

The chemicals of concern (COC) evaluated were identified as BTEX and
PCBs. None of the SSTLs were exceeded by the maximum concentration of
COC in soil and groundwater for either the commercial or construction
worker scenarios,
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The COCs for the ecological risk evaluation were identified as TPH as
gasoline, diesel and jet fuel and BTEX. The screening levels
developed for the SFIA were compared with the highest COC
concentrations and none of the screening levels were exceeded.
Therefore, no adverse human health or ecological impact is expected
due to residual hydrocarbons or PCBs at this site. However, a soil
and groundwater management plan and an appropriate health and safety
plan for maintenance or construction workers is required prior to
future subsurface activity.

Attached are comparison tables for the COCs found in soil and
groundwater for both the human health and ecological risk evaluation.

The evaluation for the presence of MTBE was handled two ways. Prior
BTEX chromatograms were re-evaluated by Sequoia Analytical who had
previously run a MTBE surrogate during the BTEX analysis. Sequoia
estimated that prior groundwater samples were < 2ppb MTBE. In
addition, because of the past activities at the site, volatile organic
compounds, VOCs, were recently analyzed in the Hangar 9 wells, MW3-4,
MWl-4, MW-3 and MW-2A. All results were ND including that for MTBE.
See Figure 1l1l. In addition, the presence of PNAs was questiocned
because of the presence of TPHd and TPHo found in soils. A soil and
grab groundwater sample, BC-1, was collected, at a location near where
elevated TPHd soil contamination had previously been detected. The
samples exhibited ND for PNAs in both soil and groundwater samples.
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(ppm)
“ LOCATION -’ DEPTH . CiTERO Pcns‘” : “vocs®
el - DHS LUFT .EPA-'8080 |. - EPA 8240
} Building L-807
“’@«Uvj/&// H9S-10 . soil 1.5-2.0 17 1.7 | Na ND
% :JQ H9SP~02 sediment septic tank 8,700 NA 0.72 NA
%fjﬁfi H9SPW-01 water septic tank NA NA ND NA
: #Building L-809
H95-03 so0il 1.5-2.0 79 16 ND ND
“é{';{m H95-16 soil 2.5-3.0 9.4 16 NA (chlorloob.eonzene)
© I Building L-so0s8
) H9s-07 soil 6.0-7.0 11 ND NA ND
v NL" H9S-08 soil 6.0-7:0" 3.9 ND NA 0.023 (toluene)
Uuiguﬁ H9S5-09 soil 1.5-2.0 47 ND NA ND
Building L-811 Ly {
H9S-01 soil 1.5-2.0 i 5,000 6,800 NA 6 (total
xylenes)
H95-02 soil 1.5=-2.0 ND ND NA ND
HQS-Od soil 1.5-2.0 460 470 NA ND




TABLE 1

(Continued)

. LOCATION:

i

H9S8-05 soil
H95~06 soil 3,100 1,000 NA 2 (total
Xylenes)
H9SL-01 sediment sump 2,400 130 Q.3 NA
H9SPW-02 water sump NA NA ND NA
H9SL-02 sediment éump 820 170 ND NA
H9SPW-03 water sump NA 1. ND NA
H9SP-03 oil sump NA® NA ND NA
Building L-820 |
HSS5-11 soil 1.5-2.0 130 430 NA ND
H9S-11D s0il 1.5-2.0 53 17 NA ND
H95-12 soil 1.5-2.0 13 ND NA ND
H9S-13 soil 1.5-2.0 90 7. NA ND
H9S5-14 soil 1.5-2.0 9. ND NA . ND
H9S-15 soil 3.5-4.0 4. ND NA ND
HISLO-3 sediment sump. 1,700 98 8.7 NA
H9W~-01 water sump NA NA ND NA




TABLE 1 (Continued)

LocATION SN Ra—y T vocat
U g . (FEET) -.7.| - DHS LUFT . 'BEPA 8240
East Parking Lot .
H9S5P-01 soil (sum[b NA NA 0.34 NA
H9SP-04 water sump NA NA 0.08% NA

' TEH = Total Extraction Hydrocarbons

2 PVH = Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

3> PCBs = Polychlorinated Biphenyls

“ vocs = Volatile Organic Compounds

: Sump is filled with oil

Water sample report in ppb.
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit
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brown. This indicates that contamination is likely to be confined to the fill material at the
surface and the upper one foot of the clay in this area of the MOIA. We have insufficient
data to estimate the actual extent of the soil contamination under the buildings associated
with the tank system.

One TPH-G result (for sample W-6) was reported by the laboratory as not matching a
gasoline standard. The level of TPH-G was quite low (5.5 mg/kg), so no further
investigation of this result was pursued. '

One groundwater sample (BH-W) was also collected from the excavation. The sample
was analyzed for the same constituents as the soil samples, and it contained all
constituents analyzed (Table 4-A),

Table 4-A
Laboratory Analysis Results of Samples from Excavation of Tank LF-]19

Sample TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead

ID  mgkg  ugkg ug/kg ug/kg ug’kg  mg/kg

Soil Samples

BH-N <1.0 23 <5.0 <5.0 10 40

BH-S <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <3.0

P-1 51 8 27 190 780 6.9

P2 65 230 14 57 810 30
A W-1 135 250 4,100 450 1,600 3.5

W-2 3.6 57 16 7.9 33 35

W-3 . <10 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 17
J '/w.4 4,100 <400 <400 10,000 56,000 45

W-5 <l.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - 100

W-6 55" o <50 <5.0 24 270 118
Water Sample %\Q : Mll

BH-W 440 1,700 58 1,700 0.060

Laboratory reported that the chromatograph did not match a &asoline standard, -~
mglkg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
uglkg = micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)




Table 4-B _
Laboratory Analysis Results of Samples from Excavation of Tank LF-20

‘Sample TPH-G  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene- Xylenes Lead

1D mg/kg ug/kg ug’kg ug/kg ug/kg mg/kg
Soil Samples
LH-N <10 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 5.0
LH-§ <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 8.2 <3.0
Water Sample
LH-W 0.20 39 57 0.6 3.0 0.0033

See Figure 4-B for sample locations
mglkg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
uglkg = micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)




Table 3-B
Laboratory Analysis Results for Soluble Lead Wet Analysis and TCLP Analysis

Sample WET TCLP
Number (ug/L) (ug/L)
SP-1 5,650 -
Sp-2 1,140 -
Sp-3 1,030 -
Sp-4 12,000 -
Sp-6* 430 110
SP-7 2,130 -
SP-8 3250 “
Sp-9 16,000 3,100
SP-10 1,480 -
SP-11 900 -
SP-12 : 1,180 <60
SP-13 , 1,930 -
SP-14 . 950 -
SP-15 310 -
SP-16 2,710 -

Sample number SP-5 was not analyzed for soluble lead.
ugl/L = micrograms per liter (parts per billion)

STLC = 5,000 ug/L

TCLP threshold is 5,000 ug/L

16
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Table3
Summary of Water Sample Analysis
Sample ID | MW-1-4 MW-2-4
May 23, 1992
TPH-G (ug/1) 130 - 860
Benzene (ug/1) . <0.4 1
Toluene (ug/1) <0.3 3
Ethylbenzene (ug/1) <0.3 2
p.m-Xylenes (ug/1) <0.4 - <04
o-Xylene (ug/1) <0.4 17
Table 2 ' N
Summary of Soil Sample Analysis
I
{
Sample ID MW-1a1 &5 ywaag @K
May 23,1992
TPH-G (mg/kg) <200 <2,000
Benzene (mg/kg) <0.05 <0.5
Toluene (mg/kg) <0.05 <0.5
Ethylbenzene (mg/kg) <0.05 <0.5
p.m-Xylenes (mg/kg) <0.05 <0.5
o-Xylene (mg/kg) <0.05 <0.5
May 29,1992
TPH-Jet fuel (mg/kg) 95 o 1,100
it
(G

Sl { qin o4 47
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Tabla 3—1: Monitoring Well, Boring, and Vault Soil Samples

Hangar 9 and Vicinity

Port of Oakland

Constituent Sample Location and Sample Depth Concentration (maka)
Mw -2 MW-3 V-1
Volalile Organics -3 3.5 g.5' 2 5.5 13.5' vault
Chloromethane ND<0.005 ND <0.005 N <0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0,005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
Broinomeltane ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 NI <0.005 ND <0.005
Vinyl chloride ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0,005 ND <0.005 ND <0,005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005
Chloroethane ND <0,008 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0,005 ND <(.005 ND<0.005 ND <G.005
Maothylene chloride ND<0.01 NO <0,01 ND<0.01 ND <001 ND<0.01 ND <,01 ND <0.005
Trichlorofluoremotha ne ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
1,1 -Dichlorosihane ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.00% ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
1,1 - Dichloroolhang N <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0005 ND<0.005 ND <0005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
Trans=—12-Dichkeroathene ND <0.008 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0,005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005
Cis ~1,2—Dichlorcethane ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0,005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
Chloroform ND <0,005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
1.2~ Dichloroethana ND <D,005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.,005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
1.1.1-Trichloroottane ND <0005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
Carbon tetrachiorida ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND «<0.005 ND <0.005
Bromodichloromethana ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0,005 ND <0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005
Cis —1,3-Dichloropropane ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005
Trichloroathane ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
Berzane ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND=<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005
Dibecomochioremethana ND<C.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND«<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005
1.1.2-Trichbroathane ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND «<0.,005
Trans—1,3~Dichbropropana ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND«=0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005
2-Cholkethylvinylathar ND<0.005 ND<0,005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<Q.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.008
Bromoform ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroathane ND<0,005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.008
Tetrachioroethene ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.,005 ND <0.005
Toluana ND «0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.008 ND«<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
Chlerobenizena ND<0.005 ND <0.00% ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <.005 NO <0.005 ND <0,005
Ethylbaerzane ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0,005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 NG <0.005
1,3-Dichlorobanzene ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005
1.2~Dichlorobenzeno ND <0.005 ND <0.005 N& <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <©.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
1,4~Dichlorcbenzene ND<Q.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.,005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005
fFroon 113 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0,008 ND <0.005
p.m—Xylenas ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
o—Xylene ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
Acelone ND <0.05 ND <0.05 NB<0,05 ND<0.05 ND <0.05 ND<0.02
2=-8Butanone ND <0.02 ND <0.02 ND <0.02 ND<0.02 ND<0.02 ND <0.02 ND<0.02
4-Methyl—2-pentanone ND <002 ND<0.02 ND <0.02 NO <0.02 ND<0.02 ND <0.02 ND<0.02
2—Haxanone ND<0.02 ND <0.02 ND <0.02 ND <0.02 ND<0.,02 ND <0.02 ND<0.02
Vinyl acetata ND<0.01 ND <0.01 ND <0.01 ND <0.01 ND<0.01 ND «<0.01 ND <0.01
Carbon disulfide N <0,005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0,005 ND<0.005
Styrena ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
Total Pelroleumn Hydrocarbons
Diesel 200 51 ND <1 15 ND<i 2 ND <40
Gasoling 1400 320 ND <0,3 14 ND<0.3 1.0 53
2) 2 @ @
EXPLANATIONS

ND: Notdetacled at or above method detection limit;
NA Not analyzedfor this constituent;
(1): Doteclion limit Increased due to presence of heavier hydrocarbons.

(2): Purgoable hydrocarbons quantifiadas gasoline do not match typical gasoline pattern;

Sampio Mavi/Modi: SOIL;

Rosulls are reportod ona wet weight basis. All values are milligrams per kilogram {mgig).




Table 3—1 (continued): Monitoring Well, Boring, and Vault Soll Samples

. Constilugnt

Hangar 9 and Vicinity

Port of Qakland

Sample Location and Sample Depth

Congentration {mgka)

B-1i B2 8-3

Volalite Qrganics 4 4.5 7 2 4 2 4.5
Chloromeliting ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND «=0.005 ND <0,005
Bromomellung ND <0.605 ND <0.005 N <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005
Vinyl chiorida ND<0,005 -ND<0,005 ND'<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0,005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
Chloroethane ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND «0.005 ND <0.005
Methylene chilorida ND <0.01 ND<0.01 ND <0.01 ND <0.01 ND <0.01 ND «0.01 ND<0.01
Trichioroluoromotbane ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0,005 ND =0.005 ND <0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005
1,1-Dichlorcethana ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0,005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
Trans—12—Dichiroathena ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0005 ND <0.008 ND <0.005
Cis—1,2 - Dichlorcethene ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND+0.005 ND <0.005
Chloroform ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 N <0.005 ND«<0.005 ND <0.008
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.008  ND<0.005 ND«<0.005 ND<0.005
Carbon fetrachloride ND<«<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
Bromodichbromathane ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0005 ND <0,005 ND <0,005 ND <0.005 ND<0,005
1,2~ Dichlotopropane ND=<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND«0,005 ND<0.005
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<Q,005  ND<0,005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005
Trichtoroathene ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND «<0.005 ND <0.005
Berzene ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND«<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
Ditxomochkromettane ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005
1,1 2-Tiichbrosthana ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0005 ND <0,005 ND 0,005 ND <0.005
Trans—1,3- Dichlropropena ND<0.0058  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0005 ND<0.005 ND-<0.005 ND <0.005
2—-Choloelhylvinylethar ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
Bromoform ND<0C.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroathane ND<Q.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005  ND<«0.005 NED <0.005 ND <0.005
Tetrachloroethene ND<0.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND=0.005 ND<0.005 ND=0,005 ND<0.005
Toluene ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.008 ND<0.005 ND<0,005  ND<0.005
Chlorobenzene ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0,005 ND<0,005 ND<0,005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
Ethylberzene ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND<Q.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005
1,3~ Dichlorobenzene ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <.005 ND<0Q.005 ND<0.005 ND <0005 ND <0.005
1,2--Dichlorobenzene ND«<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005
1,4 - Dichlorebenzene ND<0,005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005  ND<0Q.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005
Freon 113 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.0056 ND<0.005 ND=<0.006 ND<«0.005
p,m—-Xylenes ND<0,0056  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
o-Xyleno ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0,005
Acslone ND <005 ND=<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND <0.05
2=Butanone (MEV.) ND<0.02 ND <0.02 ND <002 ND <02 ND<0,02 ND=0.02
4-Methyl-2-pentanocne ND <D.02 ND<0.02 ND<0.02 ND<0.02 NB<0.02 ND <0.02 ND<0.02
2—-Haznone ND <0.02 ND<0.02 ND<0.02 ND<0.02 ND<0.02 ND <0.02 ND<0.02
Vinyl acetate ND <0,01 ND <0.01 ND<0.01 ND<0.01 ND <0.01 ND <001 ND<0.01
Carbon disulfide ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
Styrene ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.008 ND<0.005 ND<0.008 ND <0.005
Total Palicleun Hydrocarbons
e (1) (1)
Diesel ND <10 ND<1 ND <1 ND <10 ND <1 ND <1 ND <Y
Gasolineg 2.4 0.4 ND<03 1.0 ND<03 ND <0,3 NI <{(,3

@ @ @
EXPLANATIONS =

ND: Not delectad at or above method detection limit;
NA: Not analyzedfor this constituent;
(13 Detection limitincreased due to presence of heavier hydrocarbons.
{2); Purgaable hydrocarbons quantified as gascline do not match typical gasoline pattern;

Sample Matrix/Meda: SOIL,

Rasults are reported on a wet weight basis. All values shown are milligrams per kilogram {mgkg).
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45 20 — % M :
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s SUMMARAY APPLIES ONLY AT THE LOCATION OF THIS BORING AND AT THE TIME OF DRLLING, SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND
AY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH THE PASSAGE OF TIME, THE DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION OF ACTUAL CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED, )
PROJECT NO.
Hangar 9 Phase Il Sita Investigation 91-1168301.80

THE
, Port of Qakland
|'l ARK Oakiand, California DRAWING NO,

GROUP 2
{GINEERS & GECLOGISTS, INC, . .

.

b g v




(4 g 93 1E
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THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THE LOCATION OF THIS BORING AND AT THE TIME OF DRILLING. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT GTHER LOCI?IONS AND
MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WiTH THE PASSAGE OF TIME. THE DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPUFICATION OF ACTUAL CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED.
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3.2 9 O : TPH,
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i @ =
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1 Sity CLAY (CH) - medium stiff to stiff, moist, olive grey, TPH,
w358 75 - ?'ﬂ 16/92 some organincs, high plasticity (Bay Mud) Voo
0 R / Y
' . 415 — -:: % =" Grades to soft, very moist
: 773 57/
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E: 3
% 2 %_Y__ :
= 33 ; / - Trace shell fragmentsiand fine Sand lenses
E» a3 |3 : %
| B: 8 12 % % TPH
58 [aw-s1als s 22 voc
5 |4 il A
. % 15 —
g5
33
&3
o
2
§
<
Z 18
[= 3 =]
- i
w -—
gd
THES SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THE LOCA_?ICNOF THIS BORING AND AT THE THAE OF DRILLING. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTHER LOGATIONS AND
MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH THE PASSAGE OF TIME. THE DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION OF ACTUAL CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED.
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Table4: Results for Soil Sampling, MW-2A
Samples Collected on October 4, 1993
Concentrations in mg /kg

Sample ID TPH-Gasoline TPH-Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl benzene Xylene

MW-2-2.0 <1.0 1 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 = <0005 7
MW-2-5.0 <1.0 2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-2-8.0 <1.0 <1 : <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-2-11.0 <1.0 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005
MW-2-14.0 <1.0 <1 <{.005 <{.005 <(0.005 <0.005
MW-2-17.0 <1.0 1 <(.005 <0.005 <1005 <0.005

Table4: Results for Soil Sampling, MW-3-4
Samples Collected on October 4, 1993
Concentrations in mg/kg

Sample ID TPH-Gasoline TPH-Diescl Benzene Toluene Ethyl benzene Xylene Lead

MW34-2.0 340 850 ! <0300  <0.300 0.400 0500 <50 v~
MW3-4-5.0 100 28 <0300 <0300 <0300  <0.300 <4.9
MW3-4-8.0 <1 19 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005  <0.005 <5.0
MW3-4-11.0 <1 <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005  <0.005 <4.9
MW3-4-14.0 <1 <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <4.9
Notes:

! Laboratory reported as kerosene. Diesel range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.
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© SENT BY: 3-30-95 710:25AM ;i CLAYTON F" ™™™ 51040601850 465 8755:4 9
oL ‘ ‘ MAR 3B *S5  1@:24aM

Westem Operations ‘

o - Clayton
o e ENVIRONMENTAL

Fan (510) 4260106 o CONSULTANTS
Merch 30, 1995

Nt Hamge 4
Ms. Patricia Murphy
PORT OF OAKLAND ' .

530 Water Street
Oakland, California 94607

Clayton Project No. 58560.23

Subject:  Sample Results for "Water Line" Soil Samples Belween Buildings L-812
and L-820 - ‘ '

Dear Ms. Murphy:

Aftached are the laboratory repasts for soil sampies taken adjacent to the leaking.water
line betwecn Buildings L-812 and L-820, The purpose of the sampling was to assess
soils that would be excavated during repair of the water line.

Samples were coflected on Marck 1, 1995, by Datiush Dastmalchi, Clayton Project

Geologist. Five soil samples were taken at the locations shown on the attached Figure.

Three samples (B-1-4, B-3-4, and B-5-4) were collected at about four feet below ‘ =
ground surface (bgs), and two samples (B-2-7 and B-4-7) were collected a¢ sbout seven 4
feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered at about two fect bgs.

Analytical results are summarized in the following table. T-A—& Le

Sample LD. TPH-G  BTEX  JetFuel TPH.D Hydrocarbons’

B-14 12 ND 11 55 90
B-2-7 ND ND ND 49 2

B-3-4- 0.7 ND ND 41 1,100 .
Be4-7 ND . ND ' ND 120 260

B-5-4 06 ND ND 160 1,500
m—-_m

All concentrations in milligrams per Klogram (mgrkg)

ACTIVE\LS856073.089 ' .
Clwron bironmennl Consutanty, e, = Detrol  +  NewVork/Newark «  Arhwga o SanFeanclsco  +  1as Angeigs
Honolutu & Windsot, UN  «  joronm = Birmingtam UK. ¢  Lemdon, il » Souwthampion, UK. =  Carsshead U
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TABLE §- RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLING

PORT OF OAKLAND

AIRCRAFT APRON SITE
BETWEEN HANGER 9 AND BUILDING L-812
NORTH FIELD, OAKLAND AIRPORT

ALISTO PROJECT NUMBER 10-317
SAMPLE DATEOF TPHG TPHJF TPHK TPHD TPHMO B T E X  LAB
D SAVPLNG (o (robd  (okd (k) (k) ol (ol Ik (0
S1 02495 11 NDA MDA 2 77 ND<0005S ND<0005 ND<G.005 ND<0005 CEC:
s2 102495 ND<03 ND<I  ND<  ND<I 13 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0005 ND<0.005 CEC
$3 102495 ND0O3 ND<I ND<l ND<I 91 ND<DOOS ND<0.005 ND<D.005 ND<0.005 CEC
S4 102495 1400 2400 ND<000 ND<00 120 ND<03 ND<03 ND<03 ND<03 CEC
55 joams 84 620  ND<I000 ND<1000 150 - ND<0.05 ~ND<005 ND<005 ND<005 CEC
§6 102495 45 . NDSO NDO 28 65 NDDOS NDOOS ND<005 ND<DOS CEC
SP1.SP 102495 64  ND<0 ND<40 66 110 NDO1 ND<Ot  NDD1  ND<OA “CEC
and SP-3 . ) _ |
SP4 102495 65  ND<IO 330 ND<O1 NDO.1 NDD3  ND<Od

ND<70 36

CEC

ABBREVIATIONS:

TPHG iTotalpetrolewhhydrocé'xba'lsasgasoﬁr.m
TPHJF Total petroleurn hydrocéibons as jet fuel

B
T
E Ehybenzens using EPA Mathad 8020
X Total xylenes using EPA Method 8020

Miligrams per kilogram
ND Not detected above reportad detection limit
CEC  Clayton Environmental Consultants

EMAMO-317Asnl W02
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TABLE7-RESULTSOF SOL SAMPLING ~ AFTER  Buirping Dewwwtion
PORT OF OAKLAND
AIRCRAFT APRON SITE
HANGER 9, NORTH FIELD, OAKLAND AIRPORT

ALISTO PROJECT NUMBER 10-317

SAMPLE DATEOF TPH-G TPHJF TPHMS TPHD  TPH-O B T E X LEAD PCBs LAB
1D SAMPLING  (mgkg) (mokg}  (mgkg)  (mgkg) - (mgkg) {mg/xg) (mg/kg) (mg/g) (mgkg) (mokg) (mg/kg)

51 11/03/95 9.4 (a) 6 9.7 ND<9 120 (b) ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05 ND<0.02 98 (€ CEC

8-2 11/03/95 5 {a) ND<t 5.4 3 250 (b) ND<0.005 ND<0.02 ND<0.03 ND<0.01 110 - CEC

S-3 11/03/95 58 {(a) 15 6.1 ND<20 190 (b) ND<0.005 ND<0.01 ND<0.02 ND<0.01 46 — CEC

54 11/03/95 700 (@) 760 740 ND<1000 670 (b) ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - 67 e CEC

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G  Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline {a) Does not match typical gasoline pattern.

TPH-JF  Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as jet fuel

TPH-MS Total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits {(b)  Does not match typical oi pattern.

TPH-D  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPH-O  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as oil (e Arochor 1254 at 0.11 mg/kg and Arochor 1260 at 0.15 mg/kg.

B Benzene using EPA Method 8020 _ — f o

T Toluene using EPA Method 8020 (\ Iad

E Ethylbenzene using EPA Method 8020

X Total xylenes using EPA Method 8020 - : s

mgkg  Milligrams per kilogram sy A !“be;

- Not Analyzed ‘

ND Not detected above reported detection limit

CeC Clayton Environmental Consultants
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TABLE 8

SUMMARY OF ORGANIC COMPOUND CONCENTRATIONS, SOIL
Hangar 9 Area
Metropolitan Oakland International Airport

North Field
Oakland, California
(mg/kg)
TPH as
Sample - ) o . : Kerosene .  TPHas.. TPHas : .

" Depth - Sample -~ Ethyl TPH as TPHas  andfor *~  Mineral - Motor R R o
Sample ID (feet bgs)Date  Source Benzene  Toluene benzene  Xylenes  Gasoline MTBE' Diesel ~ Jet Fuel Spirits - Oil .- TRPH VOCs SVOCs. - PCBs. Lead
Surface Soils (< 3.5 feet bgs) - . - . S S . : . : : : T P
H9S-01  [15-2.0 l06/25/91 a <5 <5 <5 6 6,800 5,000
H9S-05  (1.5-2.0 (06/14/90 a° ND ND ND ND <l 75 ND
Hos06 | 15 l06/25M91 a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 1,000 3,100
H9S-09  11.5-2.0 106/14/90 a° ND ND ND ND <i 47 ND
HOS-10"  11.5-2.0 |06/14/90 a° ND ND _ ND ND 1.7 17 : ND
HYS-11 1152 |06/14/90 a° ND ND ND ND 430 130 ND
H9S-11D 1152 [06/14/90 a* ND ND ND ND | 17 53 ND
HOS-12  {1.5-2.0 06/14/90 a° ND ND ND ND ! <l 13 ND
H9S-13_ 11,520 106/14/90 2> | ND ND ND ND | 75 90 ND
HOS-14 _ {1.5-2.0 i06/14/902° . ND ND ND ND <l 9.1 ND
HYS-16 2.5 106/25/91 a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 16 0.4 10 ¢
B-22 | 2 011792 d <0.005 <0005  <0.005  <0.005 1 <10 ND
B-32 1 2 lomimed <003 <003 <003 <0.03 <0.3 <] ND
MW-2-2 ¢+ 2 0716092 d <0.005  <0.005  <0.005 0.035 1,400 200 0.08 °
MW-22 | 2 110/04/93 bore | <0.005  <0.005 <0005  <0.005 <l 1 <1
MW-24 2 10/04/93 ¢ <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 | <1 1M 4 4
MW-3-2 2 107/16/92 e <0005 <0005  <0.005 <0005 | 14 15 ND
MW3-4-2 2 100493 e <03 <0.3 0.4 0.5 340 5 850 ° 5.0
§-1 -2 homaes ¢ <0.005 <0005 <0005 <0005 1.1 2 <l 77
§-2 | -2 [10/24/95 g <0.005  <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.3 <l <] 13
$-3 -2 [10/24/95 g <0.005 <0005  <0.005  <0.005 <0.3 <1 <1 91
54 -2 |10/24/95 ¢ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1,400 <3,000 2,400 ' 120

3,000 17 : T

$-5 | ~2 |10/24/95 ¢ <005 <005 <005 <0.05 84 <1,000 620 ' 150

l ' <1,000 7
5.6 ~2 110/24/95 ¢ <005 <005 <005 <0.05 45 2% <30 ' 65

. <40 17
3-1 -1 1140395 K <0.005 <0005 <0005 <0.05 9.4 <9 6 97 120 ‘ 0.11 " o8
- : ' 0.15 "

s-2 ~1_ [11/03/95 K <0005 <002 <003 <001 5 3 <l 5.4 250 P 110
-3 ~1 1170395 W <0005 <001 <002  <0.01 5.8 <20 15 6.1 190 ‘ | 46
S-4 ~1 [11/03/95 b’ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 700 <1,000 760 740 670 67




TABLE 8

SUMMARY OF ORGANIC COMPOUND CONCENTRATIONS, SOIL

Hangar 9 Area .
Metropolitan Oakland International Airport
North Field
Qakland, California
(mg/kg)
3 o TPHas = -

- Sample’ . - v P .7 Kerosene'

* Depth “Sample - - L Emg ~ TPHss - TPHas - andior -
Sample ID {feet bgs)Da:e " Sourcs Benzene - Toluené - benzene Xylenes Gasoline “MTBE" ‘Diesel . " Jot Fuel .
1-I(ABCDY <25 108/11/97 j | <0.005  <0.005 <0.005  <0.005 i <l <0.005 6.3

1

1-2(ABCDY =25 (8/11/97 'j <0005  <0.005  <0.005  <0.005 117 <0.005 16 >0 '
2-I{ABCD} <25 [8/11/97 j +f<0.005 <0.005  <0.005  <0.005 L <l <0005 4.5 %1 <25 | 0.064° 15

. : i : ; 0.012°
2-2(ABCD) <25 [8/11/97 j | <0.005  <0.005 <0005  <0.005 | <0.020
23(ABCD) <25 8/13/97 j | <0005 <0003 _ <0.005 <0005 | <l <0.005 49°%" 39 | 19
2-4ABCD} <2.5 (81397 j | <0.005 <0005  <0.005  <0.005 | <0.005 i
25(ABCD) <25 [813/97 | | <0005 <0.005  <0.005 <0005 | 33 7 <0.005 21 Ho 260 i7
2-6(ABCD) <2.5 [8/13/97 i <0005 <0.005 <0005 <0005 | <0.005 -
2T(ABCD) <25 i8/12/97 j P <0.005  <0.005  <0.005 <0005 <l <0005 14 %10 _ 35 j
3UABCD] <25 812097 j | <0005 <0.005 _ <0.003  <0.005 | <i <0.005 2.1 %0 35 3
3-2(ABCDY <25 |8/12/97 j <0.005  <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 | <l <0.005 2.7 %0 . <25
3-3(ABCD) <25 81297 j | <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0005 | <0.020 ‘
3-HABCDY <2.5 18/12/97 i P <0.005  <0.005 <0.005  <0.005 | <i  <0.020 <] <25 | 7
W4 35 J0MI0M2ZbL . <0.04 <04 10 36 4,100 | 0
MW-2-4-11 35 [05/14/92 ¢ L <0.05 <005 <005 <0.05 . <2,000 1,100 " 1 14 : J
Mw.2.3.5§ 3.5 _07/16/92d <0005 <0.005 _ <0.005 _ <0.005 | 320 " ND _ i
BC-1 L1520 [11/04199 k <10 <0.1-<0.5 :
Subsurface Soils (53,5 feetbgs) . |, . LR T e R T T R T
B-1-4 L4 _Jommerd ! <0005 <0.005 <0005 | 2.4 <[0 ' I ND |
B-1-4.5 45 07924 | <0.005 <0005  <0.005 <0005 | 04 <l ] ND
B-1-7 7 07/17/92 d } <0.005  <0.005  <0.005 <0005 | <03 <] ND
B-2-4 4 jomud <0005  <0.005  <0.005  <0.00S <0.3 <l " ND '
B-3-4.5 45 071792 d <0005 <0.005 <0005  <0.005 <03 <] 0.32°

: : | 006° ;
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- TABLE £
SUMMARY OF ORGANIC COMPOUND CONCENTRATIONS, SOIL
Hangar 9 Area
Metropolitan Oakland International Airport
North Field
Oakland, Californja
{mg/kg)
. TPHag:
‘Sample” i : - Kerosene - TPHas
" Depth Sample Bthyl. - " TPHas ;7 TPHas _and/or . ;. Mihers
‘Sample DY (feét bgs) Date - Source Benzene “-Toluee . benzene. Xylenes * Gasoline MTBE' - Diese] .- Jet Fuel N0
cMW2s | s 100493 | <0008 <0005 <0005 _ <0005 | <1 2 <l I
MW-28 | 8 |10/04/93 ¢ <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 | < <! <1 |
MW2.11 | 11 [10/04/937¢ <0005 <0005 <0005 _ <0.005 | < <1 <l |
MW-2-14 | 14 10/04/93 ¢ | <0.005 <0.005 _ <0.005  <0.005 | < < <l |
MW-2-17 | 171000493 ¢ | <0.005 <0005 _<0.005  <0.005 |  <I i <l i
MW345 | 5 (100493 e | <03 —03 <0.3 <03 | 100 28 ¥ s f 9
MW348 | 8 [10/04/93e | <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0005 |« 19 s | <5.0
MW3-4-11] 11 10/04/93 ¢ | <0.005 <0005 _ <0.005 <0005 | <« <l <l j <49
MW34-14] 14 100493 e | <0005 <0005 <0.005_ <0.005 | < <I <1 | 2.9
B4 | 4 030L95f | <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0005 | 12 55 i1 90 |
B-27 | 7 lozioios | <0.005 _ <0.005 _ <0.005  <0.005 | <03 49 < 240 | (
B34 | 4 0301957 | <0.009 <0005 <0005 <0005 | 07 41 <1 1,100 | |
B47 | 7 lo30195f | <0.005 <0005 <0005 <0005 | <03 120 <1 260 | }
B-54 | 4 0301951 | <0.008 <0005 _<0.005_ <0.005 | 06 160 <i 1,500 | ]
H9S-07 | 60-70 [06/14/90 &2 | ND ND ND - ND | < 1t | ND ‘
H98-08 | 6.0-7.0 106/14/90 a2 ND ND ND ND | <l 3.9 | 0023 ﬁ
H9S-15 | 3.540106/1a90 22 | ND ND ND ND [ g . 47 [ ND [
BEN | 6 (1148916 | 0023 <0005 <0005 001 | <« [ J P
BHS | 6 i1891b | <0.003 <0005 <0005  <0.005 | < ] | =
P-1 | 5 1111801 b 0.008 0027 0.19 0.78 | §1 J T 6o
p-2 L 5 ltnismie | 023 ool 0.057 081 | 65 | a0
W-1 | s [12:09/91 b [ 025 4.1 045 16 1 135 ] | 35
W-2 S5 1209915 | 0057 0016 00079 0033 | 36 | Y
W-3 | s lotoz b | <0.005_ <0.005 _ <0.005  <0.008 |« | ' l 17
W-5 5 Joinim2 b | <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 | < | } 0
W-6 | s lolpyo2 b [ <0005 <0005 0024 027 | 55 ] 8




= _—'“i_-—m— “«  ——
|il!ljlil'|'L|'\'1’\__JL_._jL_juL._._l.L_Jﬁ,;l_:]ﬂ'ﬂ'

TABLE £

SUMMARY OF ORGANIC COMPOUND CONCENTRATIONS, SOIL

Hangar 9 Area
Metropolitan Oakland Internationat Airport
North Field
Oukland, California
" (mg/kg)
G e CTPHas T
: Sa.mp}e ' L SRR LT U IR Kuoscnc 'I'PHas TPHas'
-~ BT L Depthe Sample P T Ethyl - - 2= TPHas o TPHas! ¢ andler v Minetal - Motor.* e
" | Sample ID (feet bigs) Date - Soures Benssne - Tolusne . benzene * Xylees " Gasoline  MTBE' " Diesel - JeiFuel | Spirits .~ Gl “tRpr |’ - Lead
LH-N ) 11/18/91 b <0.005  <0.005 <0.005. <0.005 <l 5
LH-S 7 11/18/91 b <0005 <0005  <0.005 0.0082 <l <30
MW-14-1| 4 j05/14/97 ¢ <005 <005 <005 <0.05 <200 95 M H 4
MW-2-9.5 9.5 107/16/92 d <0.005  <0.005  <0.005 " <0.005 <0.3 <} ND
MW-3-5.5 5.5 10716/92 d <0.005 <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.3 <l ND
MW-3-13.3 13,5 107/16/92 d <0005  <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 | 2 ND
Source: a = Tetratech, 1991. : Notes:  See Figures d to 6 and Figures 8 and 9 for sampling locations, ) "' MTBE results were subsequently reported by
b = Uribe & Associates, Masch 1992a. Table does not include results from soil samples that were collected anatytical laboratory in 1999 based on
¢ =Urbe & Associates, March 1992b, prior to removal of UST LF-19 and were subsequently excavated, review of origina) data,
d = Mark Group, 1993, : bgs = below ground surface : *Original data not reviewed by BASELINE
e = Uribe & Associates, March 1994, <x = constituent not identified above the laboratory reporting limit of x, *May have been susequently excavated as partof -
f = Clayton, [995. MTBE = methyl tert butyl ether. underground storage tank removal activities,
& = Alisto Engineering Group, 1995a. ND = below laboratory reporting limit; see original citation for reporting limit. “ Chlorobenzene
h = Alisto Engineering Group, 1995b. PCBs = polychlorinated biphenyls. * Acelone
j=[TSE 1997, $VOCs = semi-volatile organic compounds. %2-Butanone
k = Labozatory report included in Appendix G. TPH =total petroleum hydrocarbons. JDi~r1-But).'phtha]a:e
TRPH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons, j‘bis(2~athylh<:xy])plha[ate
YOCs = volatile organic compounds, . r’Sample exhibits fuet pattern which does not
resemble standard.
® Heavier hydrocarbons than indicated standard.
" Lighter hydrocarbons than indicated standard,
" Arochlor 1254 '
SArochlor 1260
MSpeciaticon of TPH unknown; reported as diesel.

15 Hydrocarbon overlap in another range
' Jet fuel
¥ Kerosene .
" Sample chromatogram was indicated by laboratory
as containing some unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.
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TABLEg@
SUMMARY OF METAL CONCENTRATIONS, SOIL
Hangar 9 Area, Metropolitan Oakland International Airport, North Field
Oakland, California
(mg/kg unless indicated otherwise)

i Be Cd CrlCo o Pboil Hi Mo N Y Zp ]
AREA 1 - : :
1-1 (ABCD) 8/11/97 <29 4.0 150 016 084 9.9 19 31 27 <0.091 <0.98 1T <0.24 27 <0.24 40 55
1-2 (ABCD) 8/11/97 <3.0 4.2 85 026 041 29 12 28 8.0 <0.091 2.6 29 <025 <050 <025 63 51
AREA 2 _ - |
2-1 (ABCD) 8711197 <3.0 6.2 130 -~ 037 085 29 9.5 10 15 <0095 <0 2% 028 <05 <025 38 58
2-3 (ABCD) 8/13/97 <29 5.7 160 027 <24 48 15 16 19 017 <0.96 56 <024 <048 <024 52 95
2-5 (ABCD) 8/13/97 <2.9 7.3 86 036 <0.24 46 9.5 34 17 <0.095 <0.96 4 <024 <048 <024 48 55
AREA 3 : L L _
3-1 (ABCD) 8/12/97 <3.0 33 3014 072 22 12 20 35 0.10 <099 20 <025 <0.50 0.94 54 49
3-4(ABCD) 812197 <29 4.8 160 032 029 14 s 70 <010 <096 3B <024 075 050 38 67
Regillatory Thresholds . ' R . _: o ' . “
TTLC - 500 500 10000 75 100 2,500 8,000 2500 1.000 20 3500 2,000 100 500 700 2400 3,000
STLC - I5 3.0 0o 075 1O 5 80 25 3.0 0.2 350 20 1.0 5 7.0 24 250
Residential PRG - 3 22' 5,400 150 9.0 210 4,700 2,900 1307 23 390 150° 390 390 63 550 23.000
Source: ITSI, 1997, Sb = antimony; As = arsenic; Ba = barfum; Be = beryllium; Cd = cadmium: Cr =
U.S5. EPA. 1993, chromium; Co = cobait; Cy = capper; Pb = lead; Hg = mercpry: Mo = molybdenum; Nj =

nickel; Se = selenium; Ag=silver; Tl = Thallium; vV = vanadium; Zn = zin¢,
Notes:  See Figure 9 for soil sampling locations. :

Data for concrete samples collected during this investigation are not included ' Soluble Threshold Limit Concentrations (STLC) in mg/L.

in this table. ! California-modified PRG,

All samples represent surface soils (collected at or less than 3.5 feet below * Cancer PRG is 0.39 mg/kg. '
ground surface). * Lowest PRG for thallium compounds listed.

PRG = U.S. EPA 1999 Preliminary Remediation Goa).
STLC = Solubie Threshold Limit Concentration.
TTLC = Totat Threshold Limit Concentration.

98379-08.tb1234.wpd-1 1/23/99
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TABLE - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
PORT OF OAKLAND, OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPOAT - HANGER 9
7683 EARHART ROAD, QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-249

WELL DATE CF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG TPHAJIF TPH-D TPH-K and TPH-MO B T E X Total TDS LAg
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION ®)  {ugh fugh) {wah} TPHMS {ugh) {ugh) {ugh) {ug) {ug/) Lead (mg#)
MONITORING {Faet) {Feel) {Feat) . {ugh) {ugf)

[ AR 051892 3.58 985 -5.87 130 — - - - ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 - -- -
MW 14 02 a.se 4.44 0,46 90 180 - - - ND<0.4 ND<D.3 03 1.5 — - -
MWY-1.4 11720092 338 5.85 -1.87 ND<0.4 - — - - ND<C.4 ND<0.3 ND«0.3 ND<0.4 - — —
MW 1.4 11/24/92 358 — — - — _ — - - — - — — -
MW-1-3 12/21/92 398 4.58 -0.60 — — — - - —_ - - — - -—
MW-3-4 02111463 3.98 4.42 .44 160 520 - e - 05 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 - - -
MW-1-4 051793 R 4.15 94T HND<50) 1300 - - - 0.4 NO<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 — 12000 -
MW-1-4 060293 398 arg 0.19 ND.<50 ND<50 1300 e - VE ND<0.5 NO<D.5 ND<0.5 - 12260 -
MW-1-4 11/19/93 358 4.16 0,18 ND<50 ND50 ND<50 - - ND<05 ND<05 ND.5 ND<0.5 - 12000 -
MW-1-4 021794 397 425 .28 ND<50 - — - - ND<0S ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<05 12000 -
MW-14(c) 02r23/94 397 - —_ ND<150 190 ND-<50 ND {d} ND<500 . — - - — - —
Mw-t-4 05/31/94 397 4.35 -0.38 ND<50 200 - - - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 11000 -
MW-1-4 092054 a97 427 -0.30 70 140 — - - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S - 12000 D&M
MW-1-4 02/2395 397 3.83 014 ND<50 ND<50 140 - ND<200 07 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 - 11000 CEC
MW-1-4 06015 a9y 372 0.25 ND<5Q 30 ND<200 - 270 ND<0.4 NO<0.3 NB<0.3 ND<0.4 - 12000 CEC
W14 0910795 347 ar 025 ND<50 NDS0 270 - 500 ND<0.4 ND<0.3 NO<0.3 ND<0.4 - 12000 CEC
MN-2-4 051892 3.26 7.90 4.64 860 - - - - 1.0 a0 20 17.0 - - -
WMW-2-4 080792 328 23 055 170 2000 - - - 0.7 ND<0.3 07 25 - -
MW-2.4 1120092 326 520 194 160 - - -~ - 1.5 04 0.5 24 ND<100
MW-2-4 1172492 326 — — — — — - - — - - - - - —
Mw-2.4 1212192 3.26 546 320 — — — - - - - — —
MW-2-4 02/11/93 26 5.16 -1,50¢ 160 2300 - - - 0.5 ND<0.3 NO<0.3 ND<0.4 ND<100 - -
MwW-2-4 051793 326 5,60 2.34 30 2700 - - - ND<0.4 ND<03 08 30 ND<50 9400 -
MW.2.4 08/02/93 328 5.16 -1.90 120 — 5200 - - ND<01.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 13 ND<80 8560 -
Mwy-2-4 11993 3.26 537 211 a0 1300 - . - 1.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 0.6 ND<100 9440
Mw-2-4(c) jeeg T 323 870 -2.47 ND<50 ND<50 1400 ND ([} ND<500 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 — 8900 -
MW-22 053194 323 1,84 1.39 ND<50 ND<50 - - - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MD<05 390 6800 -
hi-2-4 0'20/54 323 1.82 1.41 130 ND<50 3300 - —_ 14 ND<05 ND<0.5 063 ND<150 B100 D&M
W24 022395 azs 2.38 0.85 100 3300 ND<3000 - 1200 05 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 ND<50 7500 CEC
MW-2-4 06/01/95 am 226 047 ND-<50 1100 ND<1000 - 290 05 ND<D.3 NO<0.3 ND<0.4 ND<50 5000 CEC
MW.2-4 oVoTAS 323 250 0.63 50 ND«<1000 1000 - 300 ND<0.4 ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 ND<50 2400 CEC
QC-i(f) 09/07/95 296 —_ . — 20 - - - - NO<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 e - CEC

|
LU0 24249t 2 WQ1 : . Page 2 l
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TABLE - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
PORT OF OAKLAND, OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT « HANGER 9

7683 CARHART ROAD. QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-249

———

ey MW-1
.

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPHG TPH-JF TPH-D TPH-K and TPHMO B T E X Tokal TDS LAB
o SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION ()  (ug {ugh [C2)] TPHMS {ug) {ug) {ug {vgt} {ug) Lead (mg/)
MONITORING (Feat) {Foet} {Foel) ) {ug)
MW-1 07127092 6.15 15.70 -9.55 - - - - - — - — — - - -
MW-1 08/07/92 6.15 - — - ~ - - - - — — — — - .
M-y 11720/92 8.15 - - - - — - — —_ — — —_ - - -
MW-1 11424492 515 820 .05 ND <50 - - - ND<0.4 ND«0.3 ND<03 ND<0.4 - -
M1 1212192 6,15 8.2 2.4 - — - — — B — —_ - - -
MW-5 0211793 6.15 8.60 -2.45 ND<S0 - 880 - - ND<0.4 ND<03 ND<03 ND«<0.4 -— - -
LA 051733 6.15 8.50 -2.35 ND<50 - 2300 — - ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 - - —
L2 08/02/93 6.15 az 283 ND<s0 - 2800 - - ND<0.§ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 16000 -
MW-1 1115493 6.15 4.40 1.75 ND<50 - - - - ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<BS ND<0.5 - 14500 -
MwW-1 021794 6.15 431 1.84 ND<50 - - - —_ ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 — 16000 -
MW-1 (c) 0212204 6.15 431 1.84 ND<150 ND<50 520 ND {d) ND<500 - - - - - -~ -
Mw-1 05/31/94 6.15 393 222 ND<30 - 300 - - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<G.5 - 16000 -—
MW-3 020494 6.15 3.03 312 ND<50 - 310 - - ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 16000 D&M
MW-1 O2/za/5 6.15 4.08 207 ND<50 ND<50 N<200 - 400 NO<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 - 17000 CEC
06/01/95 6.15 7.45 -1.30 ND<s0 ND<50 70 - 220 ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<«0.3 NO«<0.4 - 17000 CEGC
MW-1 09402135 8,15 8.04 -1.89 ND«50 ND«S0 NO-<50 - ND<200 ND<0.4 ND«<0.3 NO<0.3 ND<0.4 - 17000 CEC
MW-2 07r27/92 324 168 159 - - . - - —_ - — - —_ -—
MW.-2 08/07/92 324 — — — - - - - - - - — - -
Mw-2 11/20/92 324 2.05 1.19 970 - - - - 26.0 39.0 75 65.0 ND<10¢ - -
Mw-2 11/24/92 324 - — - - - - - — - - -
Mw-2 12/21/92 324 2.90 0.34 - — - . - - — - — - —
MW-2 (e} 02/11/93 3.24 - - ND<50 - 1300 - . ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 ND<100 -— Cam
MW.24 11/19/93 323 4.2t -0.98 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 - - ND<05 ND<0.5 ND«05 ND<0.5 11200 -
MW-2A(c) 02/17/94 319 1.14 205 ND<S0 ND<50 ND<50 ND (d) ND<500 ND<0S ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 - 11000 -
MW-2A 0531494 319 2.26 093 ND<50 — ND<50 - - — — - —_ - 13000 v
MW-24 09/20/94 318 0.52 267 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 - - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<150 12000 D&M
MW-24 02723195 319 an -0.58 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 - 200 ND<0.4 ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<(C.4 - 11000 CEC
MW-24 06/01/95 319 384 0.45 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 - ND<20G ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 - 11000 CEC
W24 09/07/95 319 358 -0.35 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 - ND<200 ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 ~ - 12000 CEC
MwW-3 07/27/92 3.30 10.40 -7.10 - - - - - - - — - — -
Mw-3 020792 3.30 — - - — — — — — — - - —
M3 11120092 3.30 425 0.95 450 - - - - 0.9 15 13 62 ND<100 - -
MW-3 11/24/92 3.30 — — —_ - - - — - - —- - — - -
MW 12121152 3.30 4.15 -0.85 — - — - - —_ - — - — - -
MW-3 02/11/93 330 379 049 630 - 2000 - - 0.5 07 1.6 47 ND<100 - -
MW-3 05/17/93 330 5.04 -1.74 1000 - 3500 - - ND<0.8 ND<0.6 23 5.1 60.0 - -
MW-3 08/02/93 3.30 3.9 Q.09 60 - 3800 - —_ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<O.S 05 ND<60 6760
MW.3 11193 3.30 4.97 -1.67 170 810 - - — ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<100 5660 -
MW-3 02/17/94 2.96 502 -2.06 ND«<5G 4000 ND<500 ND (@) ND<5000 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 7300 -
Mw-3 02/23/54 256 — o — — — —- —_ — — — — 1600 - -
Mw.a 05/31/94 295 6.85 -3.89 ND<50 - 450 - - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 510 7600 -
MW-3 09/20/94 2.96 1.39 1.57 240 140 1200 - - ND<O.5 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<150 4700 D&M
MW-3 02/23/95 296 1.78 1.18 390 1600 ND<100C - BOO ND<0.4 04 04 18 ND<S0 6900 CEC
QC-1 ‘g2r2aes 2.96 — - 400 - - - - ND<0.4 0.4 0.4 18 — - CEC
MWN-3 O6/01/95 2.95 6.2 3.25 610 2500 NEW3000 - 680 ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 1.1 ND<50 7400 CEC
ac1 M 06/01/95 2.96 - - s40 - - - — ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 13 — - cEe
Mw.3 09/07/95 256 6.36 -3.40 460 1800 ND<2000 - 400 ND<0.4 1.1 0.4 ND<0.4 ND<50 8000 CEC
FADM0.249048-1-2 W01 Pans 1
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TABLE @ SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPUNG
PORT QF DAKLAND, DAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - HANGER 9
7583 EARHART ROAD, GARKLAND, CALIFORMA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-249

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-JF TPH-D TPH-K and TPH-MO a8 T E X Total TBS a8
) SAMPLING! ELEVATION (a)  WATER ELEVATION (b}  (ugh) {ugl} (uo) TPHMS {ug) {vg) {ugh {uat (ug Lead {(mg}
MONITCRING {Feat) (Feel} {Feat) (ugh) (g

MW-3.4 11/19/93 3.49 424 -0.75 ND<50 - — - - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND«<0.5 ND<100 10400 -
MW-3-4(c) 021794 349 286 063 ND<50 ND<50 ND<sS0 ND {d) ND<500 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<0.5 L 1000¢ R
MW-3-4 0573194 3.49 397 -0.48 ND<50 85 - - - - - - - 430 10000 -
MW-3-4 03/720/94 349 234 1.15 130 3N 260 - - ND«<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.S ND<0 5 ND<150 8400 D&M
MW-3-4 022395 349 428 079 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 - 200 ND«<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<C.3 NDw0.4 ND<S0 10000 CEC
MAN-3-4 06/01/95 349 3.99 «0.50 NO<50 ND<50 ND<S0 - ND<200 ND<04 ND<0.3 NO<0.2 ND<0.4 ND<50 11000 CEC
MW-3.4 089/07/95 349 414 0.65 ND<50 ND<300 250 - NO<200 ND<Q.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 ND<50 11000 CEC
CC-2(g} 02/23/95 - - - ND<S0 - —_ - — ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 . - CEC
CC-2 (g 0601195 - - - ND<5o - - - - ND<C.4 ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<0.4 e - CEC
ac-2 (g 0970795 — - - ND<50 - - - - ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 - - GEC
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleusn hydrocarbons as gasofine {a} Top of casing elevations surveyed o tha nearest 0.01 foot
TPHJF Total petroleumn hydrocastons as jet fuel relative to mean lower low water {3.2 feet betow mean sea level,
TPH-O Total petroleum hydrecarbons as diesel Port of Caldand Daturn).
TPH-K Totwl petroleum hydrocarbons as karosens
TPH-MS Totat petroleurn hydrocarbons as mineral spirits (b) Groundwater elevations in faet above mean lower low water,
TPH-MO Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor ol
B Benzene <) Detection lirnits for kerosene and mineral spirits are
T Toluena 50 ard 150 ugl,
E Ethylbenzena
X Total xylenes {d) Detection limits for kerosene and mineral spirits are
08 Total dissolved soiids 500 and 1500 ug/.
ugh Micrograms per kter
mg Milligrams per fiter (e} MW-2 abandoned on March 19, 1993,
- Net analyzed/applicable .
ND Not detected above reported detection Bmit in Blind duplicate.
D&M D&M Laborateries
CEC™ Clayton Environmental Consultants {9) Travel blank.

EMMO-249248-1-3.WQ2
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TABLE 6
COMPARISON OF MAXIMUM SITE CONCENTRATIONS FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER
WITH CALCULATED TIER 2 SITE SPECIFIC TARGET LIMITS (SSTLs)
FOR COMMERCIAL WORKERS AND CONSTRUCTION/UTILITY WORKERS
Hangar 9 Area, Metropolitan Oakland International Airport, North Field
Oakland, California

Chiemical of Pofégtial .., .~ .
. Concern -+ .- Risk

Maximum On-site

Concentration SSTL SSTL
Surface Soil Subsurface Soil Subsurface Maximum On- Groundwater Ground wa;er
Surface Subsurface Ingestion, Dermal Volatilization  Volatilization site Volatilizationto  Volatilization
Soil Soil Contact, Inhalation'  to Outdoor Air  to Indoor Air | Concentration Outdoor Air to Indoor Air
Commercial Site -Workers .
Benzene 1x10* cancer risk ND 0.25 45 3.7 2.7 0.0005 95 5.8
Toluene HQ=1 ND 4.1 29,000 >SAT >8AT 0.001) >S0OL >80L
Ethylbenzene HQ=1 10 0.45 18,000 . >SAT >SAT 0.0004 >SOL i >SOL
Xylenes : HQ=1 56 1.6 150,000 >SAT >SAT 0.0031 >80L- >SOL
Polychiorinated 1x10” cancer risk 0.26 No data I.] >SAT >SAT No data >SOL >S0L

"| biphenyls (PCBs)

Construction/ Utlity Workets’ |

Benzene 1x10° cancer risk 0.25" NA 40 NA NA NA NA NA '7

Toluene HQ =1 4.1 NA SSAT | NA NA NA NA NA

Ethylbenzene HQ =1 10° NA >SAT NA NA NA NA NA

Xylenes HQ =1 ' 56' NA >SAT NA NA NA NA NA
98379-08.tb1678 wpd-11/23/99 . . | (continued)




Table 6 - continued

75 Comeern - Risk r Hazard Level .. (mgkg) -
Maximum On-site
Concentration SSTL SSTL
Surface Soil Subsurface Soil Subsurface Maximum On- Groundwater Ground water
p Surface Subsurface Ingestion, Dermal Volatilization  Volatilization site Volatilization to  Volatilization
Soil ) Soil Contact, Inhalation' 10 Qutdoor Air to Indoor Air | Concentration Outdoor Air o Indoor Air
Polychlerinated - 1x1 0% cancer risk 0.26° NA 6.9 NA NA NA NA NA
biphenyls

Notes: For chemicals (e.g.. benzene and PCBs) that canse both cancer and non-cancer health
effects. the lower of the two SSTLs is shown in the table above.
See Table 5 for the maximum concentration of COPC in soil and groundwater.

HQ = Hazard Quotient is defined as the ratio of calculated exposure to the threshold for
non-carcinogenic effects. The threshold for toxic effects is based on toxicity data
obtained for each COPC from the U.S EPA {IRIS, 1999) and Cal/EPA {Cal/EPA, 1994y,
as reported in the QOakland RBCA model {Gomez and Spence, 1999). If HQ_>1
noncarcinogenic effects could potentially occur in the exposed population,

SSTL = Site-Specific Target Level is defined as a risk-based remedial action target level
for COPC in soil and groundwater developed using site-specific data, where available.
SSTLs are developed for individual COPC to prevent risks in excess of a one-in-one
hundred thousand (1 x 10%) excess lifetime cancer risk for carcinogens or a hazard
quotient of unity (1.0) for noncarcinogens for the selected exposure pathways,

F0Y ’ Lpdarsinethe OGN RBEA apiT0as

> SOL = Calculated SSTL was greater than solubility limit; selected risk or hazard level
" cannot be reached or exceeded for that COPC under the specified exposure scenario,

> SAT = Calculated SSTL was greater than saturation concentration; selected risk or
hazard level cannot be reached or exceeded for that COPC under the specified exposure
scenario,

- 3

.98379-08.tb1678.wpd-11/23/99

COPC = Chemical of potential concern.
NA = Not applicable or not available,
NI = Not reported above the laboratory reporting limit.

The SSTLs calculated for surface soil ingestion, dermal contact and inhalation include
pathways that are not complete for commercial site workers under existing conditions;
inhalation of surface soils is the only potentially complete pathway under this combined
SSTL. Therefore the calculated SSTLs presented in this table is overly conservative for
potentialy complete pathways. All of these paihways are expected to be complete for
constructionfutility workers,

From the last four groundwater monitoring events. :

At the request of Alameda County, for the construction/utility worker receptor, the value
listed corresponds to the maximum concentration of COFCs in the top five feet of soil which
is assumed to be the maximum depth that would be disturbed durin g construction or utility
work.




ECOLOGICAL SCREENING LEVELS ESTABLISHED FOR
SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
Hangar 9 Area, Metropolitan Oakland International Airport, North Field
Oakland, California

]
] TABLE 7
]

TPH as diesel/jet fuel 200/200 0.2/0.2 518/640 0.64/0.64 3.645/4,500 4.5/4.5
BTEX (total) 5 0.1 - - - ' --
Benzene 0.5 0.02 2.73 . 0.071 44 0.5

Ethylbenzene -- -- i3 0.086 240 : 0.65

] calabpoanta |78 dvate | s
( ] TPH as gasoline 100 0.6 629 3.7 4,420 26

Toluene -- - 930 5 840 35

Xylene -- - 358 2.2 360 15

Source: SFRWQCB, 1999,

Notes: - - = not applicable.
BTEX = benzene toluene, ethylbenzene and Xylenes.

Sawuration limit.

] 98379-08.tb1678. wpd-11/23/99
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TABLE 8
COMPARISON OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS
WITH ECOLOGICAL SCREENING LEVELS (DAF = 7) DEVELOPED FOR THE SAN FRANCISCO
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT .
Hangar 9 Area, Metropolitan Oakland International Airport, North Field
Oakland, California

e b Ly

[

TPH-gasoline

L—

TPH-diesel 3,645 45 113% 24

— TPH-jet fuel 4,500 | 45 1514 25
r ...[-l Benzene 44 0.5 0.25 0.0005
- Ethylbenzene ‘ 240 0.65 10 0.0004
. _] Toluene 840 35 .4l 0.0011

| Xylene 360 15 56 0.0031
o

Notes: See Appendix E for calculation of 95" upper confidence limit for petroleum hydrocarbons ini soil.
See Appendix F for SFIA Screening Level graphs for various dilution attenuation factors (SFRWQCBE, 1999).
See Table 5 for soii concentrations for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes, and for groundwater concentrations.

Maximum cancentration of results from the last four groundwater monitoring events among the five on-site wells.
95" upper confidence limit concentration. ‘

"o

—
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| SRR W N




SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOCATIONS' Figure ||

BENSON T

A Ciayton

10[2‘![15' ) L alisto

H Alisto

Notes:

The following borings drilled by Tetra Tech are not
shown on this map because theyngmal figures were ;

< G not prepared to scale: H95-07, H95-08, and H9S$-09, in
W Mork Group and west of former Building 1-808; HIS-10, located
& Urice between 9 and former Building 1.-807, H950-01
* BASELINE located west of boring H9S-05; H9S-15. located in the

southeast corner of Building 1.-820; bonngs H9S-12
FI9S.13, HOS- 14 located scuil ofBuucnnFB
and H98-11 and H9S-11D located vilding L-820.

Area 1,2, and 3 correspond to soil and concrete
lmg locations frora the August 1997 investigation
liyn EESI oomfposxte sample locations are not md;cated as
e original figure was not prepa:ed to scal

S Approximate Project Area Boundary

Hangar 9 Area -

Metropolitan Oakland Internatlonal Airport : : T
North Field ; | ()E::m N
Oakland, Callforma , - . . pamng

From: ITSI ! 998b

D:\Graphics\98379-08\98379- 14\SGS 1!/17/99
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SCREENING FOR CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

TABLE 5

IN SOIL AND GROUNDWATER FOR HUMAN HEALTH
Metropolitan Oakland International Airport, North Field
Oakland, California

Benzene <0.005-<5 NA 0.25 w-1@s 0.0005 MW-2-4 0.67* 1.5¢ - NA 0.601 . Yes -
Yes, even thoug
" {residential PRG;
Toluene <0.005-<5 _NA 4.1 w-l1@s 0.0011 MW-3 520 520 NA 0.15 . contaminant -
Yes, even though m:

: residential PRG; gasoling

JEthylbenzene 10 W-4 @ 3.5 0.45 W-1@35' 0.0004 . MW-3 230 230 = NA 0.7 -- contaminant : |
‘ Yes, even though max < -
, ~ [residential PRG; gasoline -
Xylenes 56 W-4 @ 3.5 1.6 W-1@5 0.0031 MW-3 210 210 -- NA 1.75 - contaminant e
M =T LR LT . ’ '
PCBS (total) 0.26 S-1@~71 No data NA Ne-g'?ta < ip i st 0,22 1.0 - NA 0.0005 - Yes
Chlorobenzene 10 H9S-16 @ 2.5° 0.023 H9S-08 @ 6.6-7.0° Nodate ND NA MNBJ{' 150 540 -~ NA 0.()39 - No !
IDi-butylphihlate 024 1-1 (ABCD) @ <25 |No data NA ot N 28 BC-[ 6,100 88,000 - NA 33 - No
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) }
phthalate 0.39 1-1 (ABCD) @ £2.5'INo data NA Nodaa NO 24 BC-) s 180 - NA 0.0048 - No
M 34 No: common laboratory
Acetone 0.08 MW-2-2 @ 2 .32 B-3-45 @45 iz 1,600 6,200 - NA 0.61 -- contaminant
M 34 - No; common laboratory
2-Butanone 0.012 2-1(ABCD) @ <2.5" 10.06 _ B-345@4.% Ne-data. _ MEA NA _NA -- NA ‘NA - con[gminant
|Lead 110 S5-2@~1 17 W-3@5% 0.204 - MW-3 130 1,000 -- 14.7 0.Gi5 -~ No
Antimony <2.9-<30 NA {No data NA No data NA 31 8§20 -- 5.9 0.C06 -- No
Arsenic 6.2 2-1(ABCD) @ <2.5' |No data NA No data NA 22 440° - 14 0.05 - No
2-3 and 34 (ABCD) :

Barium 160 @ <25 No data NA No data NA 5,400 100,000 - 358.8 1 - No
Berylium 0.37 2-1{ABCD) @ <2.5' [Nodata NA No data NA 150 2,200 -- 0.9 0.004 - No
Cadmium 0.85 2.1 (ABCD) @ <2.5' [No data NA No data NA 9.0 810 - 1.5 0.05 - No
[Chromivm 46 2-5 (ABCD) @ <2.5' |Nodata NA No data NA 210 450 - 914 0.G5 -- No
Cobalt o 1. emmererarenenens 1-1 (ABCD)@ <25 .. INo data NA .INodata NA 4,700 ... 100,000 s 22 e, 2.2 e s NO e renennees

98379-08.1b15.wpd-11/23/99
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Table 5 - continued

PRG :
iCoppet 34 2-5 (ABCD)@ <2.5° |Nodata NA No data NA 2,900 76,000
Mercury 0.17 2-3(ABCD)@ 2.5 |Nodata NA No data NA 23 610
Molybdenum : 2.6 1-2 (ABCDY@ <2.5' |Nodata NA No data NA 390 - 16,000
Nickel 44 2-5 (ABCDY@ <2.5' INo data NA No data NA 150 41,000
Selenium 0.28 2-1 (ABCD)@ < 2.5 [Nodata NA No data NA 350 10,000
Silver 27 1-1 (ABCD)@ <2.5' [Nodata NA No data NA 370 10,000
[Thallium 0.94 3-1(ABCD)@ <25 [Nodata NA No data NA 6.3° 160°
Vanadium 63 1-2(ABCD)@ <2.5' [Nodata NA No data NA 550 14,000
Zinc 95 _ 2-3(ABCD)@ <25 |Nodata NA No data NA 23,000 100,000
Total Petrotevimi Hydrooathons (TPH), - el oo oii oo = o e . e iy el e
[TPH as gasoline 6,800 H9S-01 @ 1.5-2.0° 135 w-1@5% 0.61 MW-3 NA NA 14,000 NA NA 68
[TPH as diesel <3,000 S4@~2" 160 B-5-4 @ 4 2.4 . MW-2-4 [NA NA 150,000 NA NA 17,000
TPH as jet fuel and/or
[kerosene 5,000 H9S-01i@ 1.5-2.0° 1l B-1-4 @ 4" 2.5 MW-3 INA NA NA NA NA NA
TPH as motor oil 670 S4@~1 |No data NA 0.75 - MwW-3 INA ___NA 2,300,000 NA - NA 130,000
[TPH as mineral spirits 740 S4@-~1 INo data NA No data NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA
TRPH 1,400 1-2(ABCD) @ <2.5' |1,500 B-54 @4 No data NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Notes: ' Maximum concentration of results from the last four quarterly monitoring events among the five on-site wells. . IR

NA = not available or not applicabie.

= Not relevant to this evaluation.

Sce Tables 1, 2 and 4 for soil and groundwater data.

PRGs from U.S. EPA, 1999

Mission Bay EIR S$TLs (ENVIRON, 1998) account only for inhalation of volatiles in indoor and ambient air and do not account for dermal
contact or ingestion of TPH constituents, SSTLs protective of construction workers were not developed for TPH constituents. Potential
construction worker exposures to residual concentrations would be mitigated by implementation ofa health and safety plan.

Background metals concentrations from LBNL, 1995,

Maximum Contaminant Limits (MCLs) from Title 22, California Code of Regulations.

TRPH = Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons.

98379-08.tb15.wpd-11/23/99

? 95¢h UCL for Colluvium and FilL,

* Value listed is either MCL or USEPA Tap Water PRG if MCL is not established. :
* If PRG was calculated using the California potency factor for benzene (0.01 mg/kg-day)”, the residential PRG would be 0. 19 mglkg and l.he
industrial PRG, 0.44 mg/kg.

3 PRG for noncancer endpoint; PRGs for cancer endpoint for soil are 0.39 and 2.7 mg/fkg for residential and industrial PRGs, respectively.

¢ Lowest PRG for thallium compounds listed.






